

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ASHLEY MOODY,
Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba
NETCHOICE, et al.

—◆—
NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR RENEWING AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS IN 22-277
AND RESPONDENT IN 22-555**

—◆—
PROFESSOR RICHARD A. EPSTEIN
16 Thomas Place
Norwalk, CT 06853
(773) 450-4476
raepstein43@gmail.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae and Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is a principled case for limited gov- ernment regulation of the information markets that are dominated by the social media platforms (SMPs)	4
A. Common carriers and public utilities: monopoly and network effects	7
B. SMPs and the traditional regulation of market power	9
C. SMPs, collusion, and market dysfunc- tion	13
II. HB 20 is a narrow, focused, and well-tai- lored remedy	17
A. The Texas statute is consistent with the First Amendment	18
B. Private monopoly’s effect on the First Amendment	25
III. The Fifth and Eleventh Circuits’ decisions ...	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldnutt v. Ingles</i> , 12 East 527 (1810)	8
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	13, 19
<i>Board of Public Utility Commissioners v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 23 (1926)	21
<i>Frost v. Railroad Commission</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 18, 19, 23, 24, 28
<i>Lampkin v. Chicago Great Western R. Co.</i> , 44 P.2d 210 (Kan. 1935)	18
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472, 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K. B. 1701)	24
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	3, 18-20, 22, 28
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) ...	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 80 (1941)	17
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	8
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	15
<i>NetChoice v. Att'y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27-30
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1, 28, 29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	3, 18, 20-23, 28
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	25-28, 30
<i>Willard v. St. Paul City Ry.</i> , 116 Minn. 183 (1911).....	18

STATUTES

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–385, 106 Stat. 1460	25
MASS. GEN. LAWS § 272.98	23
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.002	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 143A.004(c)	18

RULES

SUP. CT. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Candeub, <i>Common Carrier Law in the 21st Century</i> , 90 TENN. L. REV. 813 (2024).....	29
Harold Demsetz, <i>Why Regulate Utilities?</i> 11 J. LAW & ECON. 55 (1968)	9
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, PRINCIPLES FOR A FREE SOCIETY: RECONCILING INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY WITH THE COMMON GOOD (1998)	9
F.D. Flam, <i>Facebook, YouTube Erred in Censoring Covid-19 ‘Misinformation’: The lab leak theory is just the latest example of a Covid-19 idea that was prematurely debunked</i> , BLOOMBERG, June 7, 2021, http://tinyurl.com/2kcww5rd	5
Matthew Hale, <i>De Portibus Maris</i> , in 1 A COLLECTION OF TRACTS RELATIVE TO THE LAW OF ENGLAND (Francis Hargrave ed., 1787)	8
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Network Externalities, Competition, and Compatibility</i> , 75 AM. ECON. REV. 424 (1985).....	10
Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Systems Competition and Network Effects</i> , 8 J. ECON. PERSPS. 93 (1994).....	9
Zeke Miller & Barbara Ortutay, <i>Biden says ‘killing people’ comment meant to stoke tech action on misinformation</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 19, 2021, http://tinyurl.com/2p8mxfyj	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jack Nicas & Davey Alba, <i>Amazon, Apple and Google Cut Off Parler, an App That Drew Trump Supporters: The companies pulled support for the “free speech” social network, all but killing the service just as many conservatives are seeking alternatives to Facebook and Twitter</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 9, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/01/09/technology/apple-google-parler.html	12
<i>Parler social network drops offline after Amazon pulls support</i> , BBC NEWS, Jan. 11, 2021, http://tinyurl.com/yc5cpbjt	12
RICHARD A POSNER, NATURAL MONOPOLY AND ITS REGULATION (30th Anniversary ed., 1999).....	7
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 377 (2021)	14, 27
